

No. 21-51178

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

NETCHOICE, L.L.C., A 501(C)(6) DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
ORGANIZATION DOING BUSINESS AS NETCHOICE; COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, A 501(C)(6) NON-STOCK
VIRGINIA CORPORATION DOING BUSINESS AS CCIA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN S. BAASCH
Assistant Solicitor General
Ryan.Baasch@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Ken Paxton, Attorney General
of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. HB 20’s Hosting Rule Regulates the Platforms’ Conduct, But Satisfies First Amendment Scrutiny Even if Interpreted to Regulate Their Speech.....	3
A. The Hosting Rule falls outside the First Amendment.	3
1. The Hosting Rule regulates the Platforms’ conduct.	3
2. HB 20 does not interfere with “editorial discretion.”	4
3. The Platforms’ Section 230 positions foreclose their “editorial discretion” argument here.	9
4. The Platforms’ three core cases are demonstrably inapposite.	12
B. Even if the Hosting Rule were subject to First Amendment scrutiny, it survives as a historically grounded common-carrier regulation.....	17
II. HB 20’s Disclosure Requirements Are Factual, Uncontroversial, and Do Not Burden the Platforms’ Speech.....	23
III. The Equitable Factors Demonstrably Favor Texas.	25
Conclusion.....	26
Certificate of Service.....	27
Certificate of Compliance	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>ACA Connects v. Bonta</i> , 24 F.4th 1233 (9th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2082 (2020)	3, 4, 14
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Americans for Prosperity v. Bonta</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2373, 2387 (2021)	8
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	5
<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937)	4
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1220 (2021)	15, 19
<i>Brown v. EMA</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	19
<i>Carlin Commc’ns, Inc. v. Mountain States Tel.</i> , 827 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021).....	12
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	12
<i>Crosby v. Twitter</i> , No. 2:16-cv-14406 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....	9
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S 727 (1996)	19
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Force v. Facebook</i> , No. 1:16-cv-05158 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	10

Force v. Facebook,
 No. 18-397 (2d Cir. 2018) 10

Gonzalez v. Twitter,
 No. 4:16-cv-03282 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... 9, 10, 15

Green v. Youtube,
 No. 1:18-cv-00203 (D.N.H. 2018) 10

Hepp v. Facebook,
 No. 2:19-cv-04034 (E.D. Pa. 2020) 10

Herbert v. Lando,
 441 U.S. 153 (1979) 23

Horton v. City of Houston,
 179 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 1999) 5

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 12, 13, 14

Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell,
 485 U.S. 46 (1988) 26

Jefferson v. Zukerberg,
 No. 1:17-cv-03299 (D. Md. 2018)..... 10

Landry’s v. Ins. Co.,
 4 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 4

Lincoln Fed. Lab. Union v. Nw. Iron & Metal Co.,
 335 U.S. 525 (1949) 18

Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp.,
 141 S.Ct. 13 (2020) 12

Miami Herald v. Tornillo,
 418 U.S. 241 (1974) 5, 12, 15, 16

Morales v. TWA,
 504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 8

Netchoice v. Moody,
 546 F.Supp.3d 1082 (N.D. Fla. 2021)..... 5, 6, 7

NIFLA v. Becerra,
 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018) 23

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
 436 U.S. 447 (1978)..... 24

PG&E v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.,
 475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 12, 13, 15, 16, 20, 23

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations,
 413 U.S. 376 (1973) 4, 16

Promotions v. Conrad,
 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....6

Prune Yard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins,
 447 U.S. 74 (1980) 2, 12, 13, 14, 20, 21, 22

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 25

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of UVA,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995) 15

Rumsfeld v. FAIR,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 2, 3, 8, 14, 15, 20

Sinclair v. Twitter,
 No. 4:17-cv-5710 (N.D. Cal. 2017)9

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011)3

Stratton Oakmont,
 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995) 10, 11

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....*passim*

Tyson & Bro.-United Theatre Ticket v. Banton,
 273 U.S. 418 (1927)18, 19

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 17, 20

U.S. Telecom v. FCC,
 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)20

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 14

Washington Post v. McManus,
 944 F.3d 506, (4th Cir. 2019) 23

Woods v. Holy Cross Hosp.,
 591 F.2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 18

Statutes and Rules:

47 U.S.C.:
 § 152 18

§ 223(e)(6).....	18
§ 230.....	3, 9, 10, 11, 12
§ 230(a)(3).....	11
§ 230(c)(1).....	11
§ 230(c)(2).....	11
§ 230(f)(3).....	11
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.001(1).....	11, 12, 21
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code	
§ 143A.001(1).....	8
§ 143A.002.....	7, 8
§ 143A.006.....	25
§ 143A.007.....	25
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 581.....	5
Other Authorities:	
Genevieve Lakier, <i>The Non-First Amendment Law of Freedom of Speech</i> , 134 HARV. L. REV. 2299 (2021)	17
TWITTER, Terms of Service: 3. Content on the Services, https://perma.cc/34B3-2VDD	6
YOUTUBE, Terms of Service: Content on the Service, https://perma.cc/8SQD-HCA2	6
